
JUN08'2C P-12J59 mS ^

f)«7Hjrfn)fnf ({/'TrfiMjfM>rfnll<tn

THE ST A TE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPAR TMENT OF TRA NSFOR TA TION

Victoria F. Sheehan William Cass, P.E.
Commissioner Assistant Commissioner

Bureau of Highway Design
May 12, 2020

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

The Department of Transportation requests placing this item on the Consent Calendar.

Authorize the Department of Transportation to amend Contract #5000389, with McFarland-Johnson,
Inc., Concord, NH and Binghamton, NY, Vendor #164736, to prepare the second phase of the
preliminary engineering design for the section of Interstate 93 passing through Bow and Concord from I-
89 through 1-393, by extending the completion date from June 30, 2020 to December 31, 2020, effective
upon Governor and Council approval. The original Agreement was approved by Governor and Council
on November 20, 2013, Item #123. Time extension only, no new funding.

EXPLANATION

The purpose of this professional engineering design and environmental consultant services agreement is to
address long-term safety and capacity needs along approximately four miles of the Interstate 93 (1-93)
corridor from just south of Interstate 89 (1-89) in Bow to the bridge over the Merrimack River north of
Interstate 393 (1-393) in the City of Concord. The project includes Exit I on 1-89 and Exit 1 on 1-393. The
development of the preliminary engineering for this project is proceeding in three phases (Parts A, B, and
C). Part A is complete and involved system analysis, preparing base plans, inventorying resources, and
screening conceptual alternatives. This contract is for the second phase (Part B) only. The purpose of Part
B is to assist the Department in the selection of a preferred altemative for reconstruction within these
limits, further development of preliminary engineering plans and formal environmental documentation to
be taken to a Public Hearing. This project is currently included in the State's Ten-Year Transportation
Improvement Plan (Bow-Concord 13742).

On June 6, 2018, the Governor and Council authorized a fee increase amendment to the Agreement (Item
#51; copy of Resolution attached) in the amount of $86,01 1.05. This amendment increased the original
total amount payable of $1,660,885.66 to $1,746,896.71. The additional work associated with that
amendment involved completion of a Benefit Cost Analysis and Technical Feasibility Report for
interchange modifications in order to help assess economic impacts or advantages with the build vs no-
build.

On June 19, 2019, the Governor and Council authorized a fee increase and time extension amendment to

the Agreement (Item #96; copy of Resolution attached) in the amount of $ 159,206.94 (from
$1,746,896.71 to $1,906,103.65) to develop and model project changes in response to
suggestions/concerns expressed by the Town of Bow and the City of Concord as a result of testimony
received at the November 14, 2018 Public Hearing. Associated with the testimony from the hearing will

JOHN O. MORTON BUILDING • 7 HAZEN DRIVE • P.O. BOX 483 • CONCORD. NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483

TELEPHONE; 603-271-3734 • FAX; 603-271-3914 • TDD; RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964 • INTERNET: VWWV.NHDOT.COM



Page 2 of2

be changes and updates to the NEPA environmental documentation. Additional public involvement is
also required to be able to reach a consensus on a preferred alternative.

The current time extension amendment is required because the final decision on the preferred alternative
involving building consensus among the Concord community has been delayed for reasons beyond the
control of the consultant. The recent restrictions on public gatherings has further exacerbated the delay.
Of the previously-amended $1,906,103.65 amount for this contract, there is a balance of approximately
$38,700.00 remaining (100% Turnpike Funds).

There were also three previous time extension only amendments. The first time extension amendment
extended the original completion date of December 31, 2015 to June 30, 2017, and was approved by
Governor and Council on November 18, 2015 (item #4A; copy of Resolution attached). The second
time extension amendment extended the completion date to June 30, 2018, and was approved by
Governor and Council on May 3, 2017 (Item #5A; copy of Resolution attached). The third time
extension extended the completion date to June 30, 2019 and was approved by Governor and Council on
June 6, 2018 (Item US I; copy of Resolution attached).

This amended Agreement has been approved by the Attorney General as to form and execution. Copies
of the fully-executed amended Agreement are on file at the Secretary of State's Office and the
Department of Administrative Services, and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will be on
file at the Department of Transportation.

It is respectfully requested that authority be given to amend this Agreement for consulting services as
outlined above.

Sincerely,

Victoria F. Sheehan

Commissioner

Attachments

V2



lic/turiniejtl of Trnntiioiinlioii

THE STA TE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPA R TMENT OF TRA NSPOR TA TJON

William Cass, P.E.

Assistant Commissioner

Bureau of Highway Design
Room 200

Tel. (603)271-2171
Fax: (603) 271-7025

May 12, 2020

Victoria F. Sheehan

Commissioner

BOW-CONCORD

13742 (Part B)
1-93 Improvements
Time Extension Amendment US

(Agreement Dated October 7, 2013,
Contract No. 5000389)

Mr. Gene McCarthy, P.E.

Project Manager
McFarland-Johnsoit, Inc.

53 Regional Drive
Concord, NH 03301

Dear Mr. McCatlhy:

This letter amends Article I, Section G (Date of Completion) in the above-referenced Agreement. The
original and amended dates arc as follows:

Original Completion Date
Amended to

Amended to

Amended to

Amended .to

By this letter, amended to

December 31, 2015

June 30, 2017

June 30, 2018

June 30,2019

June 30,2020

December 31, 2020

This no-additional-cost change order for the extension is as requested by your letter dated May 7, 2020.

This amendment becomes efTective upon approval by the Governor and Council.

Sincerely, ^ A

Donald A. Lyford, P.E.
anagerProj

Approved: icr E. Stamnns, P.E.

Director of Project Development

We concur in the above Amendment.

MCFAULAND-JOHNSON, INC.

By:

Title:
Chief Executive Officer

DAlJwjh
s:\liii;li\v':iv-itcsit;n\(io\\iis)\tHwM 3742\pan c.vicnsioti miiy 2f)20\ni-j (i.S-12-20 id.divx

JOHN 0. MORTON BU11.DING • 7 HAZEN DRIVE • P.O. BOX 483 • CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
TELEPHONE: 603-271-3734 • FAX: 603-271-3914 • TDD: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964 • INTERNET: VWVW.NHDOT.COM



Page 2 of 2

AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

BOW-CONCORD, T-A000(0I8), 13742 (PART B)

MCFARLAND-JOHNSON, INC.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF ihe parties hereto have executed this amended AGREEMENT on the day and year first
above written.

Consultant

WITNESS TO THE CONSULTANT

By:

Administrative Assistant

Dated:
5/12/20

By:

CONSULTANT

Chief Executive Officer
.(Title)

Dated;
5/12/20

Department of Transnortntion

WITNESS TO^HE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

By: / By:

~ NEW HAMPSHIREOFTH

Director of Proiect Devoleptn^t

DOT COMMISSIONER

Dated:Dated:

Attorney General

This is to ceilify that tlie above-amended AGREEMENT has been reviewed by this office and is approved as to form and
execution.

Dated: tg /m '2^^
\

By: AXMyiA
AssistanrAtlorney General

SccrctaiT of State

This is to certify that the GOVERNOR AND COUNCIL on
agreement!

approved tills amended

Dated: Attest:

By:
Seci clarv of Stale



CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY

OF

McFARLAND-JOHNSON, INC.

ATTESTING TO THE ADOPTION OF BOARD RESOLUTION

I, Frank J. Greco, Secretary of McFarland-Johnson, Inc., certify that on March 27, 2020, at a
Meeting of the Board of Directors of McFarland-Johnson, Inc., the Directors, acting unanimously,
adopted the following resolution:

RESOLVED, that the following elected Officers of the Corporation are authorized to sign contracts
in the name of, and on behalf of, the Corporation, in accordance with corporate policies and
rules:

Name Office

James M. Festa

Chad G.Nixon

Frank J.Greco

Thomas T. Kendrick -

Jeffrey R. \A/ood

CEO - Engineering

President

Sr. Vice President/CFO/Secretary/Treasurer
Vice President

Vice President

I certify that as a result of the action of the Board of Directors, James M. Festa, CEO-Engineering
of McFarland-Johnson, Inc., is fully authorized to enter into any contracts, including Bow-Concord 13742
{Part B) 1-93 Improvements, in the name of and on behalf of the Corporation for the rendering of
services by the Corporation.

Subscribed and sworn to

this /^^day of m 2020

Notary Public

Iv'i- " . . I I ^ I . V I
• ••

L:[LOO/M1SC/FJG100.1A

p.-' I , I'. /-
,  • ■ lOlrUy

^/^rank J. Grgj^S, Secretary

[CORPORATE SEAL]



State of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, William M. Gardner. Secreiary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that MCFARLAND-JOHNSON,

INC. is a New York Profit Corporation registered to transact business in New Hampshire on February 14, 1969. 1 further certify

that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of State's office have been received and is in good standing as far as this

office is concerned.

Business ID; 2302

Certificate Number: 0004912969

'h

y
tlA-

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

1 hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,

this 12th day of May A.D. 2020.

William M. Gardner

Secretary of State



acoro certificate of liability insurance DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

5/12/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND. EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

Insurance Office of America
31 Lewis Street
Suite 201
Binghamton, NY 13901

c^Q^ACT Michael Burns

wc.'No.Exn; (607) 754-0329 45230 rA)c.No):(607) 754-9797
Sr^nR^ss Mlchael.Burns@ioausa.com

INSURER(S> AFFORDING COVERAGE NAlCa

INSURER A: National Fire Insurance Co of Hartford 20478

INSURED

McFarland Johnson, Inc.

49 Court Street

Suite 240

Binohamton, NY 13901

INSURER B: Continental Insurance Comoanv 35289

1NSURERC :Vallev FoFoe Insurance Company 20508

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURERF:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLtCIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR
TYPE OF INSURANCE

ADOL
INRD

SUBR
WVO POLICY NUMBER

POLICY EFF .
(MMmnfYYYYl

POLICY EXP
fMM/OD/YYYYI LIMITS

A X COMMERCIAL GE NERAL LIABILITY

)E j X 1 OCCUR X 6056803227 1/1/2020 1/1/2021

EACH OCCURRENCE
j  1,000,000

CLAIMS-MAC
DAMAGE TO RENTED j  100,000

MED EXP fAnv one oersonl
J  15,000

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY
j  1,000,000

Of «ri AGGRFGATF 1 IMIT APPI IFS PFR-

por ICY 1 nr.

OTHER:

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

j  2,000,000
■j 2,000,000

3 AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

6056803213 1/1/2020 1/1/2021

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT ,  1,000,000
X ANY AUTO

HEOULED
TOS

BODILY INJURY IPer oerson) s
OWNED
AUTOS ONLY

ONLY

sc
Al BODILY INJURYIPer accident) $

X X NC raOPERTY DAMAGE
(Per accidenli s

$

B X UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIA8

X OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE 6056803244 1/1/2020 1/1/2021
EACH OCCURRENCE J  10,000,000
AGGREGATE

^  10,000,000
DED X RETENTIONS 10,000

C WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ^ / n
ANY PROPRlETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVe ["771

If yes. describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

N/A
WC656803230 1/1/2020 1/1/2021

y PER OTH-
^ STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT
^  1,000,000

E.L. DISEASE • EA EMPLOYEE
,  1,000,000

E.L- DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT
^  1,000,000

DESCRtPTION OF OPERATIONS i LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101. Additional Ramarka Schadula. may ba attachad If mora apaca ia raqulrad)
Project: Bow-Concord, 13742

New Hampshire Department of Transporation and all other parties as required by written contract are additional Insured on a primary and noncontributory
basis including completed operations In regard to general liability per endorsement numbers CNA74858NY, CNA75079XX, CNA74987XX.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WHTH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

New Hampshire Department of Transporation
PO box 483
lOoncord. NH 03302

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25(2016/03) © 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



ACCORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/OD/YYYY)
05/12/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S). AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER. AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER 1-201-262-1200

Fanner & Bsler Agency, Inc.

PC Box 60

Oradell, NJ 07649

NAME^^^ Timothy P. Esler. CPCU
F...- 201-262-1200 f/Sc.Nol: 201-262-781-

AD^ESS: certsAf enner-esler. com
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC#

INSURER A Berkshire Hathaway Specialty Insurance '

INSURED

HcFarland-Johnson, Inc.

att: Prank J. Greco

49 Court Street, Suite 240

Binghamton, NY 13901 USA

INSURERS 1

INSURER C

INSURER D

INSURER E

INSURER P

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 534908396 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE

ADOL

INilO
SU&R
wvo POLICY NUMBER

POLICY EFF
IMM/DD/YYYY1

POLICY EXP
/MM/DD/YYYYl LIMITS

COMMERCIALS NERAL LIABILITY

3E 1 1 OCCUR
EACH OCCURRENCE S

CLAIMS-MA
DAMAGE TO KUNIED
PREMISFS lEa necurrenrni $

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY s

GGNl AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE i

POLICY 1 1 5'^^ 1 1 LOG
OTHER:

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG i

i

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
(Fa anridenil i

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) s

OWNED
AUTOS ONLY
HIRED

AUTOS ONLY

SCHEDULED

AUTOS
NON-OWNED

AUTOS ONLY

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) s

PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per accidenii

$

i

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

EACH OCCURRENCE $

AGGREGATE s

DEO 1 RETENTION $ $

WORKERS COMPENSATION

AND EMPLOYERS- LIABILITY y / ̂
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE | 1
OFFICERMEMBEREXCLUDED?
(Mandatory lr\ NH) ' '
II yes, de$cr1t>e under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

HI A

PER OTH-
.STATUTF ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT i

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE s

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $

A Professional Liability 47-EPP-305431-02

FULL PRIOR ACTS

06/15/19 06/15/20 Per Claim

Annual Aggregate

Deductible per elm

5,000,000

5.000,000

50,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additksnal Rtmarkt Schadula, may ba anachad K mora spaca it raquirad)

Bow-Concord, 13742 Part B

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

Naw Kampahlra Department of Transportation

. O. Box 463

IConcord, NH 03302-0483
USA

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF. NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)
ql017412
534908396

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



fU■tr^H/

l»»

Victoria F. Sheehan

THE STA TE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTA TION

IVilliam Caxs, P.E.
Commissioner j y j 1 O Assistant Commissioner

vLOXL? ^ ^ ' Bureau of Highway Design
May 3, 2019

His Bxceliency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

1. Authorize the Department of Transportation to amend Contract #5000389, with McFarland-Johnson,
Inc., Concord, NH and Binghamton, NY, Vendor #164736, to prepare the second phase of the
preliminary engineering design for the section of Interstate 93 passing through Bow and Concord from I-
89 through 1-393, by increasing the total amount payable by $159,206.94 (from $1,746,896.71 to
$1,906,103.65) for additional design services, effective upon Governor and Council approval. 100%
Turnpike Funds.

Funds to support this request are available in the following account in State FY 2019, and are contingent
upon the availability and continued appropriation of funds in FY 2020 with the ability to adjust
encumbrances between State Fiscal Years through the Budget Office if needed and Justified:

04-96-96-961017-7507 FY 2019 FY 2020
Central NH Turnpike
046-500463 Eng Consultants Non-Benefits $10,000.00 $149,206.94

2. Further, authorize to amend the contract's completion date from June 30, 2019 to June 30, 2020,
effective upon Governor and Council approval.

EXPLANATION

On November 20, 2013, the Governor and Council authorized the subject engineering and environmental
services Agreement (Item #123; copy of Resolution attached) in the amount of $1,660,885.66 to address
long-term safety and capacity needs along approximately four miles of the Interstate 93 (1-93) corridor
from just south of Interstate 89 (T89) in Bow to the bridge over the Merrimack River north of Interstate
393 (1-393) in the City of Concord. The project includes Exit 1 on 1-89 and Exit I on 1-393. The
development of the preliminary engineering for this project is proceeding in three phases (Parts A, B, and
C). Part A is complete and involved system analysis, preparing base plans, inventorying resources, and
screening conceptual alternatives. This contract is for the second phase (Part B) only. The purpose of Part
B is to assist the Department in the selection of a preferred alternative for reconstruction within these
limits, further development of preliminary engineering plans and formal environmental documentation to
be taken to a Public Hearing. This project is currently included in the State's Ten-Year Transportation
Improvement Plan (Bow-Concord 13742).

On June 6, 2018, the Governor and Council authorized a fee increase amendment to the Agreement (Item
#51; copy of Resolution attached) in the amount of $86,011.05. This amendment increased the original
total amount payable of $1,660,885.66 to $1,746,896.71. The additional work associated with that

JOHN O. MORTON BUILDING • 7 HAZEN DRIVE • P.O. BOX 483 • CONCORD. NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
TELEPHONE; 603-271-3734 • FAX: 603-271-3914 • TDD: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964 • INTERNET; WVWV.NHDOT.COM



Page 2 of2

amendment involved completion of a Benefit Cost Analysis and Technical Feasibility Report for
interchange modifications in order to help.assess economic impacts or advantages with the build vs no-
build.

This amendment to the Agreement involves additional effort to develop and.model project changes in
response to suggestions/concerns expressed by the Town of Bow and the City of Concord as a result of
testimony received at the November 14, 2018 Public Hearing. Associated with the testimony from the
hearing will be changes and updates to the NEPA environmental documentation. Additional public
involvement is also required to be able to reach a consensus on a preferred alternative.

Also included in this amendment is an extension of the contract's previously-amended completion dates
to allow the consultant sufficient time to complete additional services. The first time extension
amendment extended the original completion date of December 31, 2015 to June 30, 2017, and was
approved by Governor and Council on November 18, 2015 (Item #4A; copy of Resolution attached).
The second time extension amendment extended the completion date to June 30, 2018, and was
approved by Governor and Council on May 3, 2017 (Item #5A; copy of Resolution attached). The third
time extension extended the completion date to June 30, 2019 and was approved by Governor and
Council on June 6,2018 (Item #51; copy of Resolution attached).

This amended Agreement has been approved by the Attorney General as to form and execution. Copies
of the fully-executed amended Agreement are on file at the Secretary of State's Office and the
Department of Administrative Services, and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will be on
file at the Department of Transportation.

It is respectfully requested that authority be given to amend this Agreement for consulting services as
outlined above.

Sincerely,

Victoria F. Sheehan

Commissioner

Attachments

V2



Oepe/twefti ̂ TVeMiportetio#

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTA TTON

Victoria F. Sheehan William Cass, P.E.
Commissioner Assistant Commissioner

BOW-CONCORD Bureau of Highway Design
13742 (Part B) Room 200 (CMF)
1-93 Improvements Tel. (603) 271-2171
Fee Increase Amendment #2 St Time Extension Amendment #4 Fax: (603) 271-7025
(Agreement Dated October 7,2013,

Contract No. 5000389)
May 3, 2019

Mr. Gene McCarthy, P.E.
Project Manager

McFarland-Johnson, Inc.
53 Regional Drive
Concord, NH 03301

Dear Mr. McCarthy:

This letter amends Article 1 and Article II in the above-referenced Agreement. The increase in fee and
extension of time are as requested by McFarland-Johnson, Inc. in their letter dated April 16,2019.

Article I, Section G (Date of Completion) is being amended to extend the date of completion. The original
and amended dates are as follows:

Original Completion Date December 31, 2015
Amended to June 30,2017
Amended to June 30,2018
Amended to June 30,2019
By this letter, amended to June 30,2020

Article II, Section A (General Fee) is being amended to increase the total amount payable under this
Agreement by $159,206.94 as payment for additional design services by McFarland-Johnson, Inc. for work
associated with responding to comments from the Public Hearing, particularly from the City of Concord and the
Town of Bow.

The portion of Article II, Section A (General Fee) specifying the maximum direct-labor rate is being amended
to read as follows:

The portion of Article II, Section A (General Fee) specifying the dates for the fee and manhour estimates is
being amended to read as follows:

"The total amount to be paid under this AGREEMENT shall not exceed $1.906.103.65. the sum of the
amounts shown in Article II, Section B (which amount is based on the CONSULTANT'S fee and manhour
estimates of March 20,2013, March 21, 2018, and April 16, 2019),..."

Furthermore, this fee increase revises the amounts in Article II, Section B (Summary of Fees) as follows:

-  Increases the estimated amount of (a) actual CONSULTANT'S salaries, costs applicable to actual salaries,
salary burden (direct and indirect) and administrative costs attributable to overhead by $ 174,739.24, from
$933,624.64 to $1.108.363.88.

-  Increases the amount of (b) fixed fee to cover profit and non-reimbursed costs by $10,273.68, from
$92,542.46 to $102.816.14.

- Decreases the estimated amount of (c) reimbursement for direct, out-of-pocket expenses by $10,000.00, from
$14.400.00 to $4.400.00.

JOHN 0. MORTON BUILDING • 7 HAZEN DRIVE • P.O. BOX 483 • CONCORD. NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0403
TELEPHONE: 603-271-3734 • FAX: 603-271-3914 • TDD: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964 • INTERNET: WWW.NHDOT.COM



Page 2 of3

-  l!)ecreases the estimated amount of (d) reimbursement for actual cost of subconsultant Applied Economic
Research by $8,979.00, from $75,211.48 to $66.232.48.

~ Decreases the estimated amount of (d) reimbursement for actual cost of subconsultant Carol R. Johnson, Inc.,
by $2,394.00, from $23,779.56 to $21.385.56.

- Does not change the estimated amount of (d) reimbursement for actual cost of subconsultant Preservation
Company, which remains at $118.899.71.

- Does not change the estimated amount of (d) reimbursement for actual cost of subconsultant Independent
Archaeological Consulting, LLC, which remains at $10.718.25.

~ Decreases the estimated amount of (d) reimbursement for actual cost of subconsultant Resilience Planning
and Design (formerly Jeffrey H. Taylor & Associates) by $1,335.00, from $17,068.50 to $15.733.50.

- Decreases the estimated amount of (d) reimbursement for actual cost of subconsultant Nobis Engineering, by
$3,098.00, from $18,043.99 to $14.945.99.

- Does not change the estimated amount of (d) reimbursement for actual cost of subconsultant Resource
Systems Group, Inc., which remains at $291.745.59.

- Does not change the estimated amount of (d) reimbursement for actual cost of subconsultant TranSyslems,
which remains at $150.862.55.

Also, the first sentence in paragraph I of Article II, Section C (Limitation of Costs) is being amended to read
as follows:

"Costs incurred against this AGREEMENT shall not exceed $1.906.103.65. unless otherwise authorized."

The above additional work revises the total amount payable under this Agreement, which increases by
$159,206.94, from $1,746,896.71 to $1,906,103.65 by this amendment.

This amendment becomes effective upon approval by the Governor and Council.

Sincerely,aincereiy, i . ̂

Approved:

Donald A. Lyford, P.E.' '
ProjccCMpnagcr

Peter E. Stamnas, P.E.

Director of Project Development

We concur in the above Amendment.

MCFARI^k^nClOrtiyfeW, INC.

By: _
James M. Festa

Title: Senior Vice Pre den COO

DAL/wjh
Attachments

s:\highway.<ie3ign\(towns)\bowM3742\pan b\consuUani\mj\fcc increase and lime extension may 20l9\m'>j OS-03-19 al.docx



Page 3 of3

AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

BOW-CONCORD, T.A000(018), 13742 (PART B)

MCFARLAND-JOHNSON, INC.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this amended AGREEMENT on the day and year first
above written.

Consultant

WITNESS TO THE CONSULTANT

By: Ma.
Administrative Assistant

Dated;
.  5/3/19

^edNsi^AN'r
By:

Senior Vice Pre^dent/COO
.(Title)

Dated:
. 5/3/19

Department of Tninsportatibn

WITNESS^ THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE THE

By: By:

FNEW HAMPSHIRESTA

Otrector of Prolecl DeMlQpmint

Attorney Ceneml

DOT COMMISSIONER

Dated: JY d} j ̂^

This is to certify that the above-amended AGREEMENT has been reviewed by this office and is approved as to form and
execution.

Dated: A 20iO By: ^
Kssistaht AltbnieM General

Secretary of State

This is to certify that the GOVERNOR AND COUNCIL on
AGREEMENT.

JUN 1 9 2019 approved this amended

Dated: JUN 1 9 2019 Attest:

By:

DEmirmitengnf OF staff



CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY

OF

McFARUND-JOHNSON, INC

ATTESTING TO THE ADOPTION OF BOARD RESOLUTION

I, Frank J. Greco, Secretary of McFarland-Johnson, Inc., certify that on March 14, 2019, at a

Meeting of the Board of Directors of McFarland-Johnson, Inc., the Directors, acting unanimously,

adopted the following resolution:

RESOLVED, that the following elected Officers of the Corporation are authorized to sign
contracts in the name of, and on behalf of, the Corporation, in accordance with corporate
policies and rules:

Name Office

Richard J. Brauer - President/CEO-Engineering
James M. Festa - Sr. Vice President/COO/Chief Engineer
Frank J.Greco - Sr. Vice President/CFO/SecretaryAreasurer
Chad G. Nixon - Sr. Vice President/BDO
Thomas T. Kendrick - Vice President

Jeffrey R. Wood - Vice President

I certify that as a result of the action of the Board of Directors, James M. Festa, Senior Vice
President/COO/Chief Engineer of McFarland-Johnson, Inc., is fully authorized to enter Into any
contracts, including Bow-Concord, 13742 (Part B), 1-93 Improvements, in the name of and on behalf of
the Corporation for the rendering of services by the Corporation.

^ Frank J. Gi^^, Secretary

[CORPORATE SEAL]

Subscribed and sworn to

thisJ3 day of 2019

Notary Public
limA .V\. MONAHAN

Noiflf/ Pul.Kr, of Now York
No 'IWr/.i?

RotMIm in n.ormo Cqunfv
My comini»slo.i nxplroi

L;[LOO/M1SC/FX))002A



State of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, WiUlam M. Gardocr. Secmuy of State of (he Sute of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that MCFARLAND-JOHNSON,

INC. a a New York Profit Corporation registered to transact basiness in New Hampshire on F^try 14, 1969.1 Amber certi^

that al) fiees and documents required by the Secretary of State's office have been received and is in good standing asfaes this

office Is oonoeroed.

Boiiness ID: 2S02

Certificate Number. 0004494181

%

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF.

1 hereto set roy band and cause to be affixed

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,

thlslltbdayof April A.D. 2019.

William M. Gardner

Secretary of State



ACOtlD

MCFAJOH-01

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

kushw

DATE <IIM/DO/VYYY)

12/17/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A BflATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFiCATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFRRMAT1VELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND. EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BYTHEPOUaES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING IN8URER(8). AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER. AND-THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate hokter is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the poacy(ies) must havs ADDITIONAL INSURED provtalons or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION 18 WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain pollciee may require an endorsement A statement on
this certlflcste does not confsr rights to the certificate holder In Deu of such endorsemonttsL

PROOUCCR

Robert J Hanafin a dMslon of lOA
31 Lewis Strest
Suite 201
BInghamton, NY 13901

£^0;^ Renee Dsvidson

(607) 338-1242 45213 Dvc.no):(667) 764-0797
renM.davld80hAi08ti8a.com

etSURERrn AFFOROIMO COVERAGE NAKf

MsuRER A: Nationsi Fire Ihsiirahco Co oif Hartford 20478
MSURED

HcFarland Johnson, Irtc.
49 Court Street

P0 6ox19SO
BInghamton, NY 13902-1980

MsuRER B: Contlnentai Inauranco Comoanv 36289

INSURER c: American Ceeualty Company of Raadtng, Pennayivanla 20427

mSURERD:

iNsimm E:

MSURER P:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANOINO ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTTtACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT VMTH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POUaES. LtMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY RAID CLAIMS.

rf nrpe OP ersuRANCa
WOL
M3D POLICY NUatSER

POUCTEPP
IMMmfVWYVt

POUCYEXP
/MMmrvwwi LIMITS

A X COMMERCIAL OiPKRALUABOJTY

* pT] OCCUR X S066803227 01/01/2019 01/01/2020

EACH OCCURRENCE ,  1,000,000
CLAIMS-MA( t  100,000

MED EXP Mrw era etrton) s  16,000

PERSONAL a AOV INJURY
,  1,000,000

Qgra AQGREGATE LtUn APPLES PER:

ft :[x]>oc
GENERAL AOGREOATE

,  2,000,000

poucv X S PROCXJCTS • COMPOP AGO ,  2,000,000

OTHER »

T AUTOMGSaa LIABUIY

S066803213 01/01/2019 01/01/2020

COMBINED SINGLE UMTT ,  1,000,000
i
X AMY AUTO BOCXLY INJURY (Pw Mracvi) 1

'

pMNEO
AUTOS ONLY

AffiSkoNLY

SI
BODILY INJURY (Par teddtnn t

X X % ... s

s

B X UMBRELLA (JAB

EXCESS UAB

X OCCUR

CLAIMS-MAOE S056603244 01/01/2019 01/01/2020

EACH OCCURRENCE
,  10,000,000

AGGREGATE
(  10,000,000

DEO X RETENTIONS 10,000
»

C WORKeRS COMPCNSATtON
MtO EMPLOYERS'UABlJrr

ANY PROPRtETOR^ARTHERCXECUnVE jf; |NJ
If yM iltwiBfi undw
oesdRIPDONOF OPERATIONS bekw

NIA

B056803230 01/01/2019 01/01/2020
X ^ATIJTE 9^^
E.L EACH ACCIDENT

,  1,000,000

E.L CXSEASe-EA EMPLOYEE
^  1,000,000

EL DISEASe. POLICY LIMIT
,  1,000,000

A Val Ppra & Records 6058803227 01/01/2019 01/01/2020 Blanket Limit 180,000

OeSCRIPTtONOFOPERATIONSrLOCATIOHS/VEMICIjeS (ACOR0101. AMMomI Mmfkt ScMuN. nay baaOKlWd Smen ipM* It
Project: Bow-Concord, 13742 Part B

New Hampshire Department of Transportation and all other parties as required by written contract are additional insured on a primary and noncontrfbutory
twals Including completed operations In regard to general liability perendoriement numbera CNA74856NY. CNA74987NY. CO 2037.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

Now Hompohiro Dopaftmont of Transportation
PC Box 483

CdncbrcL NH 03302-0483

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCEUED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZeD REPRESENTATIVE

ACORO 26 (2016/03) e 1988-2016 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights resofvod.

The ACORD name and logo are registered martcs of ACORD



ACOR CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
0*TB(HllU0iyVVYY)

6/3/20X9

' THW eeflTTFlCATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OP IHFOR¥^'now ONLY AMD CONFERS NO WQHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THISMM NOT NEOA^
BELOW. THIS CERTinCATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTTfUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(8), AUTHORIZED

IMPORTANT If tha carttflcata holder Is an AOOmONAL INSURED, the poOc
the terme end condltlone of the policy, certain policlee may require an endo

y(lea) muet be endoreed.. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, eui^ect to
rsement A etatement on this certlfleato dOM not confer rights to the

PROOUCER

Penaar a Balar

467 Kindarkamack Read

p. 0. Box 60

Oradall 07649-0060

Timothy. Ealer
(201)262.1200 Ififemev

flartaefazmer-oaler.ooa

AWORDTNO OOWWAOa NAWe

i.^,iMie4.n«rkfliiira Bathaway fineclaltv laeuranoa 22276

MSURED

McParland-Jebnaon, lac.

49 Court Street. Metrocanter

PC Bom leeo

WSURERB:

WSURERP;

DAiirY PPRinn

THE POUCIES OESCRIMD HEREIN 15 SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.

EXCLUSIONS AND CONOmONS OF SUCH POUCIES. UNITS SHOW< MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.■' ~~ ' poucvePP. ' POUCYEXP"
MM
m.

a

TVPCOPtMUIMNCe

COMMERCIAL OENSWLlManJTY

^ CLAIMS4IADE □ OCCUR

GEN1. AOGREO^ UHTT AmjES POL
PCUCYnSJS DlOC
smi

AiniMioea£ uAaaJTV

ANY AUTO
ALLOMCO
AUTOS

MREO AUTOS

UWWPIIAUAB

Excess UAB

SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NON-OMNED
AUTOS

OCCUR

CLASsiw^

P I iRgTEHTMN f
WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOVERT UABSJTY
ANY PROPWETORffARTMEWeXECUTIve
OPnCERMeUSER EXCIUCEOT
(MMiditeryjri NMl .
nlafewPTlON OP OPERATIONS b«>ew

POUCYNUWaCT' jXtiSQQDQQa WWOOfYYTYl

.EACH OCCURRStCe
BUUafiTOftEMTEO. .
Piians6ate«o«iiTwiMi

MED 6XP bnp 'pdwerd

PERSONAL S'ADVWJURY'

GENERALAOOREOATE

PRCOUCT8-COMWOPAOO

isddsdL
eOOtLY INJURY (Pv pmon)

BOOLY INJURY <P«r MdM)
^R5SRT753SAGg
jEajs^aSL-^

EACH OCCURREMCB

AOOREOATE

PBOFKSSIOtlAL LIABILITY

D«dactlbX« par claim ISOk

47-1

47-1

r-30S431>01

T-a«S4Jl*03

■PBT
"TATliTB

rOTFT
LEb—

&L. EACH ACPDENT

ELOtSEASE'EA EMPLOYEE

e.L.Dt8EASS-POLICY LIMIT ■%

(/1S/301S

C/LS/2019

(/IS/SOL* '

</i»/3oao

PER CLAM UHTT

AOQRMATCLMIT

IS,000.000

15,000,000

OescWTKN OP OPERATIONS f LOCATIONS/VWCLES (ACOflO 111. Ad«0wNRww*i SelwM.. iwy be eimdied Wiewe
RIt BOW-Concord, 13742 (Part D) 1-93 InproTreaenta.

mmqubed)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

New HaDQishlre Department of Tranaportatlo
P.O. Box 463
7 Basen Drive
Concord, NB 03302-0463

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRtaEO POUCIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPtRATION DATE THEREOF. NOTICE WILL BE DEUVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POUCY PROVtStONS.

AUTHORSED REPRCSENTATIVE

Tlnothy Beler/JBAN
CORPORATION. All righte rasorvod.

ACORD 25 (2014/01)
INS026 (»i40i)

e 1988-2014 ACORD

Tho ACORD name and logo are reglaterod martca of ACORD



Wit-jyh/i- e.H/ ttt-

THESTA TE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTA 770N

yictorla F. Sheeftan (^-Vd^Sl mmarn Cass, F.E.
Commissioner Assistant Commissioner

Bureau of Highway Design
April 11,2018

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

UEOUn^STED ACTION

1. Authorize the Department of Transportation to amend Contract #5000389, with McFarland-Johnson,
Inc., Concord, NH and Binghamton, NY, Vendor #164736, to prepare the second phase of the
preliminary engineering design for the section of Interstate 93 passing through Bow and Concord from I-
89 through 1-393, by increasing the total amount payable by $86,011.05 (from $1,660,885.66 to
$1,746,896.71) for additional design services requested by the Department, effective upon Governor and
Council approval. 100% Turnpike Funds.

Funds to support this request are available in the following account in State FV 2018 and FY 2019, with
the ability to adjust encumbrances between Stale Fiscal Years through the Budget Office, if needed and
justified:

04-96-96-961017-7507 FY 2018 FY 2019

Central NH Turnpike
046-500463 Eng Consultants Non-Benefits $ 10,000.00 $76,011.05

2. Further, authorize to amend the contract's completion date from June 30, 2018 to June 30,2019,
effective upon Governor and Council approval.

EXPLANATION

On November 20, 2013, the Governor and Council authorized the subject engineering and environmental
services Agreement (Item #123; copy of Resolution attached) in the amount of $1,660,885.66 to address
long-term safely and capacity needs along approximately four miles of the Interstate 93 (1-93) corridor
from just south of Interstate 89 (1-89) in Bow to the bridge over the Merrimack River north of interstate
393 (1-393) in the City of Concord. The project includes Exit 1 on 1-89 and Exit I on 1-393. The
development of the preliminary engineering for this project is proceeding in three phases (Parts A, B, and
C). Part A is complete and involved system analysis, preparing base plans, inventorying resources, and
screening conceptual alternatives. This contract is for the second phaw (Part B) only. The purpose of Part
B is to assist the Department in the selection of a preferred alternative for reconstruction within these
limits, further development of preliminary engineering plans and formal environmental documentation to
be taken to o Public Hearing. Tills project is currently included in the State's Ten-Year Transportation
Improvement Plan (Bow-Concord 13742).

This amendment to the Agreement involves Department-requested additional effort to complete a
Benefit Cost Analysis and Technical Feasibility Report for interchange modifications. The Benefit Cost
Analysis will be used to help assess economic impacts or advantages with the build vs no-build. A
microsimulation model will be used to determine the values of travel time savings, fuel consumption,

JOHN 0. MORTON BUILDING • 7 HAZEN DRIVE • P.O. BOX 4S3 • CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
TELEPHONE- G03-271-3734 « FAX: 603-271-3914 • TOD: RELAY NH 1-SOO-735-2964 • INTERNET: WWWJ4HOOT.COM



Page 2 of2

and air quality Improvements. The consultant will estimate the value of each benefit in terms of money
saved by the traveling public compared to no-build conditions. The FHWA Policy on Access to the
Interstate System places emphasis on the safety, operational, and acceptability of access modifications to
the taterstate System. The Technical Feasibility Report was requested by FHWA to document each
interchange that is being modified, and according to their definition the only interchange that isn't being
modified is Exit 13.

Also included in this amendment is an extension of the contract's previously-amended completion dates
to allow the consultant sufficient time to complete the Public Hearing process for this project The first
time extension amendment extended the original completion dateofDecember 31,2015 to June 30,
2017, and was approved by Governor and Council on November 18,2015 (Item #4A; copy of
Resolution attached). The second time extension amendment extended the completion date to June 30,
2018, and was approved by Governor and Council on May 3,2017 (Item #5A; copy of Resolution
attached).

This amended Agreement has been opproved by the Attorney General as to form and execution. Copies
of the rully-execulcd amended Agreement are on file at the Secretary of State's Office and the
Department of Administrative Services, and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will be on
file at the Department of Transportation.

It is respectfully requested that authority be given to amend this Agreement for consulting services as
outlined above.

Sincerely,

Victoria F. Sheehan

Commissioner

Attachments

V2



(^-c. "5/?
cfafad 5-3-/'7

THSSlyiTE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DBPXRTMSNT OF TRANSPORTATION

VICTORIA F.SaBBOAN WILLIAMCAS3,P^
COkimSSIONSR ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER

Bureau orHighway Design
March 14.20)7

His Excellency, Covcmor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

CoQcord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

The Department of Transpoooiion requests pfaclng this item on the Consent Calendar.

Authorize the Department of Transportation to amend Contraet //S000389. with McFarland'Johnson, InCn
Concord, NH and Bht^amton, NY, Vendor #164736, to prepare the second phase of the preliminary engineeiing
design for the section of Interstate 93 passing through Bow and Concord from 1-69 through 1-393, by extending
the compietion dale from June 30,2017 to June 30,20)8, eifective upon Governor and Council approval. The
original Agreement was approved by Governor and Council on November 20,2013, Item #123. Time extension
only, no new funding.

EXPLANATION

The purpose ofthis engineering end environmental consultant services Agreement is to address long-term safety
and capacity needs along approximately four miles of (he (ntetstato 93 (1-93) corridor from Just south of Interstate
89 (1-81^) in Bow to the bridge over the Merrimack River north of Interstate 393 (lO^) In the City of Concord. The
project Includes Exit 1 on 1-89 and Exit I on 1-393. The development ofthe prdiminaryen^neering for this project
Is proceeding in three phases (Ports A, B, and C). Part A is complete and involved ̂ era analysis, preparing b^
plans, inventoiying resources, and screening conceptual aliemalives. This contract is for the second |rfiase (Part B)
only. The purpose of Part B Is to assist the Department in the selection ofa preferred alternative for reconstruction
wllhin these limits, further development ofpreiimlnaiy engineering plans and formal environmental documentation
to be taken to a Public Hearing. TTila project's cn^neering phase is currently Included In the State's Ten-Year
Transportation Improvement Plan (Bow-Concord 13742).

This emendroent to the Agreement Is to extend the contract's previously-amended completion dote because the
development of a new regional trsfflc model has taken much longer than anticipated for reasons that arc out of the
consultant's controL The additional time will permit the consultant to reHne concept plans and environmental
documents to be able (6 reach a public hearing near the end of 2017. Of the original S1,660,865.66 amount for
this contract, there Is a balance of approximately S8S3,500 remaining (100% Turnpike Funds). The pre^ous time
extension amendment, which exler>^ the contract's original completion dale of December 31,2015 to Jtme 30,
2017, was approved by Governor and Council on November 18,2015, Item #4A.

This amended Agreement has been approved by the Attom^ General as to fonn and executioru Copies ofthe
fUlly-executed amended Agreement are on flieat the Secretary of State's Ofllce and the Department of
Admmistralive Services, and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will be on file at the Department of
Transportation.

n is respectfully requested that authority be given to amend this Agreement for consulting services as outlined
above.

Sincerely,

2km F-
Vktoria F. Sheehan
Commissioner

J0Ht4 0. MORTON BUODtNG • 7 HAZEN ORtVB • P.O. BOX iU « CONCORO, NBN HAMPSHIRE 03303-0409
TEtfPHONE: 603-271-3734 • FAX: 603-271-3D14 • TDD; RELAY NH i aOO-735-2964 • INTERNET: WVWy.NHOOT.COM

VI



THE^ATEOFmWRAMPSHn^
OSPARmBNTOFTRANSPOJUASJON I ••

VICnniAF.SHSBHAN
OOhOnSSJWBR WZLLIAMCA^PJS,

ASSTSTAl/TCOMhOSSlONSR

Bufmu ofHighway Dedga
Ooi^ 19,2015

Her EseeeUon^, OovofnorMargtrei Wood Kbssui
and Iho Honorebto Counell
Stale Housa

Oonconf, New Hampshire 03301

RgQPBfiTRn

The Department ofTiwupoiiflCloa requests pisotng this Item on the Consent Caleadar

CXPLAWATlnM

^ges~55=g^,
5SSSSS=?SS~H
TVanspoitallon ImpnvemenI Plan (Bow>Concord 13742),

^ been I^iprovi^ ly ft, /^mv Oaacnl«lo ftn, «d oceowlon. Copto of ft,

IthnmspMUhlly mfmd ft.l aulliortty b, ghw, (o mwnd ftb Agi«ment ftrconsullmg a,vlco u oodlmd

Slnwrely,

F-
Vfctoiia F. SfaeelioA
Commissioner

30HN 0, MORTON 6U8.0M0 • 7 KAZEN DRIVE • P.O. 60X 483 • CONCOftD Miwtr MAuoeuiae a>ma* aj*« VtTa£PHONe«»^71ora4 . T0ftS^iS'..S5SMiSl!S,SSS^



bet THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DBPAStmBNTOPTnANSPOnTATlON

/^3

CHttJSTOPHBR D, CXBUBNT, ̂
ooMBflsaro^

Hsr Bxeollea^, Oovomor MsfBsret Wood Hassan
and (he Hononbta Couneil
State House
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

JBPFiuuumftr, PA
ASSISTANTCOhSMiSSlOtiBR

Bttremi of HIgbwqr Design-
October 2,2013

REQUESTED ACnOW

Aulliorto the Dcpartmonl of TiansportnUon to enter Into an Agreement wUh McFarland Jobnaon, Inc., ConoonL
r  ' Vendor #l«73fi, roratoUl fee not to exceed SI,6fiO,88S^ to prapmo the second phase
?  for (ha section oflnlefsteto 93 passing thrtragh Bow and Concert ftom M9(brough 1-393, efTecttvo upon Oovemorand Coonell approval (hrou^ December 31,2015. lOOHTttmpOte Fondi.
Puodlng b BvaUoble as follows:

0«6.9d.96l0l7-7507
OentraJ NH TumpOce
046-S00453 Gng Consultants Noti-Beneni

PY20M

$1,660,885.56

EXPLANATIOW

The Department requires engineering and envinwrocntnl conanUIng sarvtces to address long-term safety and
ireeds along epproxlTOloly four miles ofthe Inlentale 93 (1-93) corridor OomJust smdh of bterstate 89 ft-

89) In Bow to Jho bridge over the Merrlniack Wver north of Inteistaie 393 (1-393) b (he Cl^ ofConcord. The
prefect bdadm toll I on 1-89 and Exit I on M93, The development of(ho fmSmb^ engb^ng for ihb pirtect
b proceeding la three phases (Parts A, B, end Q. Part A U eompbte and Involved ̂ stom aimlyals, preporing ̂
plans, Inwitoiyfag resoorces, aad screenbg conceptual aKematlves. Thb eontnct Is fer the aecond phase (Part B)
only. The purpose of Pert B b to assist the Department b the seleetlon ofa prefcned altemallve for rtconstmctlon
wlthb these Omlb, Ibrther develepment ofpreliminary engbcerbg plans and ftrmol envhonmenlal
Id be tafcen to a Publlo Hearing. Hib project b currently bahided b the State's Ten-Year Trensportatbn
Improvement Plan (Bow-Concord 13742).

The atudy will continue using a dynamlo pufattc partldpattoii prognm that bvolves publlo omelab and as the
prqicct develops the gencml publfa will be Involved. The advhofy committee mlllzrt during part A, tfie Planning
Group, will bo reeonstlluted fbr Part B. The Range ofReasonablo AHematlves datermlncd In Part A wiH bo
evohialed and leflned b Pbrt B lo help detennbe a preferred aiieroalive. Envlrenmental Im^eta trill be htenllRed
b more detail and quantified to determine required mltlgatbn end documentation. Aasumbg a suocessAil Public
Hearing, (he Department reserves Iho riglit to either neg^o a scope and fee fbr Ibrt C (final design), or
terminate the contreet trilh MoPariand-iohnson, Inc.

The consnbent soledlon process employed by the Department for tills qnaflflcntlons-basod conlnct b b
occordance wiUi RSAs 21-1:22,21-1*22-0 and 21-l:22-d, all ipplleable Fe^l taws and tlio Departmcat'i
'Consultant Selection and Sert^e Agreement Ptocedures" diid OeeeoW 1999. The D^rtmenfs Coaiiiltant
Selection Cbmmiltco bo standbg committee that meets regularly to adniblsterthe process end make
determbalions. The Commllleo b comprised oftbe Assistant Dheetor of Prqfeet Development (ehah), the Chief
Prqjecl Manoger, Iho Admlnblmton of(ho Bureaus of Highway Design, Bridge Design, Enviimoieiil, and
Materbb and Rtfearch, and the Munlc^al Higbvoys Bngbeer.

AJKN a MORTON BUtLOtKO* 7 KAZBtDRIVe* PA BOX 4as« CONCORD. NEWHAMPSHme 033Q2-0««3
mEPHOKE; 603.27I-217I • FAXr e0»7(.70U« 700ACCESS: RBAYNH 14Q0-736-2e64 • OnERNET: WmVitHDCmcOM



2oT2

The coBsnltsiil sekotlon proeesa for ihb qnaKflesdons-bBsed contract was inUlsted hy o solioilstlon for consuttant
services for "Part B*' prallmlnmy onebiecHngdeslsn and sssooialed cnvtreninenlnl services for (he Bow^oneord
13742 prajeet. Tbe esslgnmeni was Ibted os a "Pnijeot Solieitlng for Inteiesl" on (ho Department's tvebsKo on
Jami8iy2^20l2, asking for lottera ofInterest frora qualUfed fhms. From tba lis(of Unns (hetsubmUtcd tetters of
imerast, the CommBlee prtpared a long and (heo short list oTOottsuttanb on March 6,2012 for consfdetotlon end
oppioval by tho Assistant Commluloner. Upon receipt ofthai approval, (hree shortlisted Brnis weia noUned on
A^l 27,2012 thiiKigb a (echnteal "Request For Proposaf (RFP). Committee members Indlvidaaib' rated tbe
nrais oa iune 28,2012 using a writlea ballot to score each firm on (ho basis ofcomiff^ensloa of (ho as^roent,
olsrtty of(be proposal, capaelb^ lo perform In o timely manner, qualtty and expertenee oftlw projeot raaaagerend
the iMtn, previous porfermanee, and everelt sollablllly for (bo e^gmnenL (A ecmpllallon of the completed
Indlvtdud rating ballota and the noking summary form Is attached.) The Individual ituiklngs were (hen totaled to
provide an ovei^ renklng ofthe (hree firms, and (tie Committee's ranking vres submitted to tho Aaslatant
Corainlssloaer for conslderellon and (qqmvaL Upoo receipt of (hat qiproval, (he short (bled finns were ndtinsd of
(he resufls end the higbes(*renkiog firm wos osked to submit e fee proposal for negotiations.

Tbe long Ust of five (S) consutianl firms that were considered fbr this assigmnent, wllh Ibo three abort'lbled firms
shown In bold, Is as follows:

CmaffrmtP/mi OmeeLoenthn

The LouliBergor Group Manebesler, NH
Jacobs Bedford, NH
McFoiiand JMinsoa, Inc. Concord, NU
URSCoiporalloo Salem.NH
Vanasse Uangen BrustUn, Inc. Bedford, MI

The firm of McFortond-Jchnson, Ina bos been recommended fbr Ibis contracL TIUs firm has an exocllent
rcpulelioo end has dcmanitraled (heir capabllUy lo perfotm Ihe necossaiy engineering and (echnteal services fbr
Ihb esslgnmcnt by having salbfaetorily completed lite Part A ptamilng-ievel study for Ibis ptoJeoL Backgrooad
Infomatkm <» (bis firm b ailached.

McFartaod-dohnson, fnc. has agreed to fbrobh (be required services for a lolal fee not to exceed 51,660,885.66.
Tbfa b a reasonable feo and Is commensurate wllh Iho complexity of(he prefect and llw scope ofonglncerlng aad
loobnicaj services (o be (Umbhed.

Tbb Agrecmenl has been opproved by Uie AUoreey Qaneral u to form and exeotrtloo. The Department has
verilted that (lie necessary flmds ore available. Co^es of(he fblly-exccuted Agreement are on fQe at the Secretary
ofStitrfi OfRce and (ho Department ofAdmlnbiraUve Services, end sabsequont lo Qovernor and Council
appfoval will be on fife 8l (be Departmeol of Trsnsportalloa.

It b respeetfolly requested lhal aulhorlty be given to enter Into an Apcemenl for consolllng services os outlined
above.

Sincerely,

\A^
Cbrlstopber D. Clement, Sr.
Commtoloner

vr


